legally permitted and financially feasible. The non-observable inputs for properties for which the highest and best use
differs from the actual or planned use of a property are shown separately in the above tables.

	– Due to future development potential, the current use of 17 [17] commercial properties differs from the highest and best
use. The implementation of the conversion of these commercial properties is largely under way. In relation to one of these
properties, we are at the preliminary project stage. For two properties, a winning project has currently been determined
following a commissioned study. For ten properties, concrete steps are being taken with respect to the implementation
of conversion of spaces or reserves of usable space. Two properties are part of future site developments. In the case of
two properties, no specific measures are currently planned; however, reserves of building land are being considered for
a logistics building.

  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   –   N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

2 2  –  F I N A N C E

Sensitivity of existing properties’ fair value as at 31.12.2024

Change in fair value in % with changed market rents of

Average real/nominal discount rate –4% –2% +/–0% +2% +4%

2.45% / 3.73% 8.30% 11.00% 13.80% 16.50% 19.30%
2.55% / 3.83% 3.50% 6.20% 8.80% 11.40% 14.00%
2.66% / 3.94% – 0.80% 1.70% 4.20% 6.70% 9.20%
2.76% / 4.04% (valuation as at 31.12.2024) – 4.80% – 2.40% – 2.40% 4.80%
2.87% / 4.16% – 8.50% – 6.20% – 3.80% – 1.60% 0.70%
2.97% / 4.26% – 11.90% – 9.70% – 7.40% – 5.20% – 3.00%
3.08% / 4.37% – 15.00% – 12.90% – 10.80% – 8.70% – 6.60%
3.18% / 4.47% – 18.00% – 16.00% – 13.90% – 11.90% – 9.80%

Sensitivity of existing properties’ fair value as at 31.12.2023

Change in fair value in % with changed market rents of

Average real/nominal discount rate –4% –2% +/–0% +2% +4%

2.44% / 3.72% 8.30% 11.10% 14.00% 16.80% 19.60%
2.55% / 3.83% 3.50% 6.20% 8.90% 11.60% 14.20%
2.65% / 3.93% – 0.80% 1.70% 4.30% 6.80% 9.40%
2.76% / 4.04% (valuation as at 31.12.2023) – 4.90% – 2.40% – 2.40% 4.90%
2.86% / 4.15% – 8.60% – 6.30% – 3.90% – 1.60% 0.70%
2.97% / 4.26% – 12.00% – 9.80% – 7.60% – 5.30% – 3.10%
3.07% / 4.36% – 15.20% – 13.10% – 11.00% – 8.80% – 6.60%
3.18% / 4.47% – 18.20% – 16.20% – 14.10% – 12.00% – 9.90%

Details on future rental income under existing contracts

Future rental income from non-cancellable lease term
31.12.2023

in CHF 1 000

Share

in %
31.12.2024

in CHF 1 000

Share

in %

Until 12 months 419 500 18.1 408 400 18.1
1–2 years 367 100 15.8 349 900 15.5
2–3 years 310 000 13.3 281 100 12.5
3–4 years 238 900 10.3 242 700 10.8
4–5 years 200 800 8.6 188 300 8.3
Over 5 years 788 700 33.9 786 500 34.8
Total 2 325 000 100.0 2 256 900 100.0

	– Rental income comprises the net rental income and land lease income of the properties (excluding properties under
construction/development sites, and excluding leased properties) for non-cancellable lease terms for existing contracts.

  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S   –   N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D  F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

2 3  –  F I N A N C E

Largest external tenants

in % of future annual net rental and land lease income 31.12.2023 31.12.2024

Tertianum 5.7 5.3
Swisscom 4.6 4.7
Magazine zum Globus 4.5 4.6
Coop 4.5 3.9